

No. S272237

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
JASON CARL SCHULLER,
Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, Case No. C087191
Nevada County Superior Court, Case No. F16000111
The Honorable Candace S. Heidelberger, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL (SBN 183566)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ERIC L. CHRISTOFFERSEN (SBN 186094)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*JENNIFER M. POE (SBN 192127)
Deputy Attorney General
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7692
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Jennifer.Poe@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

September 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues Presented	8
Introduction.....	8
Statement of the Case	9
A. The Trial.....	9
1. Prosecution case-in-chief.....	10
2. Defense	13
3. Rebuttal.....	19
4. Further proceedings.....	20
B. The Appeal	21
Argument.....	22
I. Because the absence of imperfect self-defense is not an element of malice murder, the failure to instruct on the lesser included offense of voluntary manslaughter does not violate due process.....	22
A. Voluntary manslaughter is a lesser-included offense to murder, and the failure to instruct on lesser-included offenses is state law error.....	24
B. The absence of imperfect self-defense is not an element of murder under California law	27
C. California’s choice to place on the prosecution the burden of disproving imperfect self-defense does not make the doctrine an element of murder.....	32
D. The absence of imperfect self-defense is analogous to other types of defenses that implicate state law only	38
II. In this case, the error in failing to instruct on imperfect self-defense was harmless	45
Conclusion	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	35
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	22, 23, 45
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 107.....	33, 34, 35, 41
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 307.....	37
<i>In re Christian S.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768.....	29, 30, 42
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358.....	32, 34
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 684.....	passim
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1.....	45, 46
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 197.....	passim
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472.....	49
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1.....	46
<i>People v. Babbitt</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 660.....	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186.....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Beltran</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 935.....	9, 10
<i>People v. Best</i> (1936) 13 Cal.App.2d 606	29
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1591	43
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142.....	25, 26, 27
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771	49
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 163	22, 31
<i>People v. Elmore</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 121.....	25, 42, 46
<i>People v. Flannel</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 668	29, 30
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470.....	45
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 1148.....	43
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 186.....	22, 25, 26
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610.....	47
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 547.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 673.....	27, 28, 30
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400.....	45
<i>People v. Molano</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 620.....	42
<i>People v. Mower</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 457.....	39
<i>People v. Moye</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 537.....	25, 26, 27
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 513.....	43
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 306.....	43
<i>People v. Rios</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 450.....	25, 27, 28, 32
<i>People v. Russell</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 1415.....	42
<i>People v. Salas</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 967.....	26
<i>People v. Simon</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 98.....	25
<i>People v. Spry</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1345.....	43
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 630.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Watt</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1215	42
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	32, 45
 STATUTES	
Evidence Code	
§ 501	39
Ohio Revised Code Ann.	
§ 2901.05	33
Penal Code	
§ 26	39
§ 187	9
§ 187, subd. (a)	24, 29
§ 188	31
§ 188, subd. (a)	24
§ 188, subd. (a)(1)	24
§ 188, subd. (a)(2)	25
§ 188, subd. (a)(3)	30
§ 190.2	28
§ 192	29
§ 12022.53	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Due Process Clause	23, 32, 37
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
rule 8.268(b)(2)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM

No. 571..... 46

No. 571..... 46

CALJIC

No. 4.31..... 40

Senate Bill

No. 1437..... 30
